Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter — Case No. 42884
CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.
RN100770411
Docket No. 2011-2023-PST-E

Order Type:
1660 Agreed Order
Findings Order Justification:
N/A
Media:
PST
Small Business:
Yes
Location(s) Where Violation(s) Occurred:
Celina Shell Food Mart, 1513 South Preston Road, Celina, Collin County
Type of Operation:
Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline
Other Significant Matters:
Additional Pending Enforcement Actions: No
Past-Due Penalties: No
Other: N/A
Interested Third-Parties: The complainant has expressed an interest in this matter but
does not wish to speak at Agenda.
Texas Register Publication Date: May 18, 2012
Comments Received: No

Penalty Information

Total Penalty Assessed: $39,573
Amount Deferred for Expedited Settlement: $7,914
Amount Deferred for Financial Inability to Pay: $o
Total Paid to General Revenue: $894
Total Due to General Revenue: $30,765
Payment Plan: 35 payments of $879 each
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Name of SEP: N/A
Compliance History Classifications:
Person/CN - Average
Site/RN - Average
Major Source: Yes
Statutory Limit Adjustment: N/A
Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002 and September 2011
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Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter — Case No. 42884
CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.
RN100770411
Docket No. 2011-2023-PST-E

Imvestigation Information

Complaint Date(s): August 30, 2011

Complaint Information: Expired delivery certificate and late Stage II testing.
Date(s) of Investigation: September 19, 2011

Date(s) of NOE(s): October 27, 2011

Violation Information

1. Failed to timely renew a previously issued underground storage tank ("UST") delivery
certificate by submitting a properly completed UST registration and self-certification
form at least 30 days before the expiration date. Specifically, the delivery certificate
expired July 31, 2008 [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(4)(A)(vii) and (c)(5)(B)(ii)].

2. Failed to make available to a common carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery
certificate before accepting delivery of a regulated substance into the USTs. Specifically,
the Respondent accepted five fuel deliveries without a delivery certificate [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(¢c)(5)(A)(i) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3467(a)].

3. Failed to test the line leak detector at least once per year for performance and
operational reliability [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(2)(A)(i)(I1T) and TEX. WATER
CODE § 26.3475(a)].

4. Failed to provide release detection for the USTs by failing to conduct reconciliation of
detailed inventory control records at least once each month, in a manner sufficiently
accurate to detect a release which equals or exceeds the sum of 1.0% of the total
substance flow-through for the month plus 130 gallons [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.50(d)(1)(B)(ii) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1)].

5. Failed to record inventory volume measurement for regulated substance inputs,
withdrawals, and the amount still remaining in the tank each operating day [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(d)(1)(B)(iii)(I) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1)].

6. Failed to conduct effective manual or automatic inventory control procedures for the
USTs involved in the retail sale of petroleum substances used as a motor fuel [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.48(c)].

7. Failed to maintain the Stage II vapor recovery system in proper operating condition,
as specified by the manufacturer and/or any applicable California Air Resources Board
("CARB") Executive Order, and free of defects that would impair the effectiveness of the
system, including but not limited to absence or disconnection of any component that is
part of the approved system. Specifically, the vapor guard for dispenser nos. 3, 4, 6,7
and 11 thru 16 were damaged [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.242(3)(E) and TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].
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Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter — Case No. 42884
CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.
RN100770411
Docket No. 2011-2023-PST-E

8. Failed to verify proper operation of the Stage I vapor recovery system at least once
every 12 months. Specifically, the Respondent did not conduct the annual testing of the
Stage II equipment by the due date of August 19, 2011 [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
115.245(2) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

9. Failed to maintain Stage II records at the Station and make them immediately
available for review upon request by agency personnel. Specifically, a copy of the CARB
Executive Order, employee Stage II training records and daily inspection logs were not
available for review [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.246(1), (4), (6) and TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

Corrective Actions/Technical Requirements
Corrective Action(s) Completed:

Respondent has implemented the following corrective measures at the Station:

a. Submitted a properly completed UST registration and self-certification form and
obtained a delivery certificate which became valid on October 1, 2011;

b. Conducted the line leak detector test on September 21, 2011;

c. Implemented a release detection method for all USTs and began conducting proper
inventory control procedures including inventory volume measurement, and monthly
reconciliation of detailed inventory control records on October 1, 2011;

d. Replaced the vapor guard for dispenser nos. 3, 4, 6, 7 and 11 thru 16 on September 21,
2011,

e. Successfully conducted the annual testing of the Stage II equipment on September 21,
2011; and

f. Began maintaining a copy of the CARB Executive Order for the Stage II system,
employee Stage II training records and daily inspection logs at the Station on November
4, 2011.

Technical Requirements:
N/A

Litigation Information

Date Petition(s) Filed: N/A
Date Answer(s) Filed: N/A
SOAH Referral Date: N/A
Hearing Date(s): N/A
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Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter — Case No. 42884
CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.
RN100770411
Docket No. 2011-2023-PST-E

Settlement Date: N/A

Contact Information

TCEQ Attorney: N/A

TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mike Pace, Enforcement Division, Enforcement
Team 6, MC R-04, (817) 588-5933; Debra Barber, Enforcement Division, MC 219,

(512) 239-0412

TCEQ SEP Coordinator: N/A

Respondent: Anise Bawa, President, CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC., 1513 South
Preston Road, Celina, Texas 75009

Respondent's Attorney: N/A
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 3 (September 2011)

PCW Revision August 3, 2011

1-Nov-2011 I _EPA Due| L

‘RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION T e o

Respondent|CELINA SHELL FOOD. MART, INC.
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.[RN100770411

rmf.acility/Site egion|4-Dallas/Fort Worth ____ Major/ MII»’IYQIv‘”SQUI‘CGIMaJOI'
CASE INFORMATION : e o
Enf./Case ID No.|42884 No. of Violations |4
Docket No.[2011-2023-PST-E . Order Type| 1660
Media Program(s)|Petroleum Storage Tank Government/Non-Profit|No
Multi-Media Enf. CoordinatorMike Pace
EC's Team |Enforcement Team 6
Admin. Penalty $ Limit Mjnimum] $0 [Maxin}gm’ [ $25,000 l 444444444
Penalty Calculation Section
B '~f($unﬁé of V;ibta;tion base penalties) G Subtotal 1 | $22,500
Alﬁiﬂﬁt’sm&urs,(a-; . . '
Subtotals 2-7 are ed by mu!tlp!ymg the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the mdlcated pgrcentage
Compliance History B 5.0% Enhancement Subtotals 2, 3, & 7| $1,125
Notes Enhancement for one NOV with same/similar violations.
Culpability - [No | 0.0%  Eshancement. Subtotal 4] $0
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments L " Subtotal 5 $5,062
Economic Benefit 0 arcement®  Subtotal 6| $0
Total EB Amounts %7 ] *Capped at the Total EB $ Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance 3 350
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 - Final Subtotal | $18,563
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE . Adjustment | $0
Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated percentage. ;
Notes
Final Penalty Amount | $18,563
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty | $18,563
DEFERRAL , ; o 20.0%) Reduction  Adjustment -$3,712
Reduces the Final A d Penalty by the indicted percentage. (Enter number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.)
Notes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.
PAYABLEPENALTY G e $14,851




Docket No. 2011-2023-PST-E s
Respondent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC. Policy Revision 3 (September 2011)
Case ID No. 42884 PCW Revision August 3, 2011
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100770411
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Mike Pace

Compliance History Worksheet
>> Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)

Component Number of... / ' Enter Number Here Adjust.
Written notices of violation ("NOVs") with same or similar violations as those in 1 50
NOVs the current enforcement action (number of NOVs meeting criteria) °
Other written NOVs Q 0%

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of

o,
orders meeting criteria) 0 0%

Orders Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders

without a denial of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal 0 0%
government, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issued by the commission
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a
denial of liability of this state or the federal government (number of judgements 0 0%
Juddgémentst or consent decrees meeting criteria)
an nsen
Dec?e'es Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated
final court judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state 0 0%
or the federal government
Convictions Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of 0 0%
counts)
Emissions . |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the
Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 0 0%
Audit 1995 (number of audits for which notices were submitted)
its
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety
Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations Q 0%
were disclosed)
Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director No 0%
Other under a special assistance program °
' Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal NG 0%
government environmental requirements °

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) ] 5%
>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3) o
[ No ] Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) [ 0%

>3 Compliance History Pérson Classification (Subtotal 7)

[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) [ o%
S5 CampliascE MBS SERMERT s e e
Compliance
History Enhancement for one NOV with same/similar violations.
Notes

- Total Compliance History Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) l 5%
> Final Compliance Histary Adjustment . =
Final Adjustment Percentage *capped at 100% [ 5%




Respan&ent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC. Policy Revision 3 (September 2011)
Case 1D No. 42884 PCW Revision August 3, 2011
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100770411
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator: Mike Pace
Violation Number L 1 1
Rule Cite(s)[30 Tex, Admin. Code § 334.50(d)(1)(B)(i1) and (d)(1)(B){i){1) and Tex. Water Code
§ 26.3475(c)(1)

Failed to provide release detection for the USTs by failing to conduct reconciliation of
detailed inventory control records at least once each month, in a manner sufficiently
accurate to detect a release which equals or exceeds the sum of 1.0% of the total
substance flow-through for the month plus 130 gallons. Also, faited to record
inventory volume measurement for regulated substance inputs, withdrawals, and
the amount still remaining in the tank each operating day.

Violation Description

Base Penalty; $25,000

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

Actual

Potential X Percent ! 30.0%:!

Faisification Major Moderate Minor

L I I I ] Percent

Matrix || Human health or the environment will or could be exposed to pollutants. which would exceed levels
Notes that are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the violation.

djtistment| $17,500]

i $7,500'

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty $7,500

One monthly everit is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the September
19, 2011 investigation to the October 1, 2011 compliance date.

- 25.0%|R

Before NOV N

$1,875

Extraordinary

Ordinary X
N/A Timark with x)

The Respondent came into compliance on October 1,

Notes 2011, prior to the Notice of Enforcement ("NOE")

October 27, 2011.

Violation Subtotal: $5,625

Estimated EB Amount] $2] Violation Final Penalty Total] $6,000!

d Penalty (adjusted for limits)! $6 600




mi

Respondent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.

Case ID No. 42884
Rea. Ent. Reference No. RN100770411
; ~Media Petroleum Storage Tank
Violation No, 1

Item Cost  Date Required  Final Date

= Ii’tgmbesdfpﬁm’i No corfimas or'$

Equipment

Buildings

Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
tand

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs__.

Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Delaved Costs

¢ Benefit Worksheet

Yrs Interest Saved

0.00 $0 $0

0.00 50 $0

0.00 50 $0

0.00. $0 50

| 0.00 $0 $0

- 0.00 $0 $0

| K 0.00 $0 $0

| - 1 0.00 $0 $0

e S e e o 00 = O $0

$1.500 19-Sep-2011 I _1-Oct-2011 11 0.03 2 2
Estirated delayed cost to provide release detection for the USTs including: volume measurement and

monthly reconciliation of inventory control

records. The date required is the investigation date and the
final date is the compliance date.

ANNUALIZE [ 1] avoided costs before entering iten (except for one-ti 3
0.00 $0 $0 $0
0.00 $0 $0 $0
0.00 $0 $0 $0
0.00 $0 30 30
0.00 $0 $0 $0
0.00 $0 $0 b0
Q.00 30 Q 50
$1,500] TOTAL| $2]




R'estiandent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC. Policy Revision 3 (September 2011)
Case ID No. 42884 PCW Revision August 3, 2011
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100770411
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Mike Pace
Violation Number 2
Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.48(c)

Failed to conduct effective manual or automatic inventory control procedures for the
USTs Invelved in the retall sale of petroleum substances used as a motor fuel.

Violation Description

Base Penalty§ $25,000

Release Major Moderate Minor

Actualf 1

Potentiall X 1 Percent | 30.0% |

I | Percent [ 0.0%]

Matrix || Human health or the enviroriment will or could be exposed to.pollutants which would exceed levels
Notes that are protective of hiuman health or environmental receptors as a result of the violation.

$17,500;

E $7;SOO

Number of Violation Events[____ 1 | Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

2
X
Violation Base Penalty{ $7,500

One monthly event is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the September
19,2011 investigation to theOctober 1, 2011 compliance date.

‘ 25.0%

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settiement Offer

$1,875

Extraordinary
Ordinary X

N/A (mark with x)

The Respondent came into compliance on October 1,

Notes| 5011, prior to the NOE dated October 27, 2011,

e

Violation Subtotal| $5,625'

S
Estimated EB Amount| $1] Violation Final Penalty Total; $6,000

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $6;000




Req. Ent. Reference No, RN100770411

Equipment

Buildings

Other (as needed)

g ing/constr

Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Violation No. 2

Item Description No com

Delaved Costs

Respondent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.
Case ID No, 42884

Avoided Costs

- ANNUALIZE |1

- _Media Petroleum Storage Tank Yearsof
?Iercent Interest Depreciation
B o e D N -1
_ Ttem Cost Date Required  FinalDate = Yrs EB Amount
$ RO ;
1 6.00 $0
0.00 $0
0.00 $0
0.00 $0
0.00 $0
$500 19-Sep-201 1-0ct-2011- 71 0.03 3
0.00 $0
0.00 $0
! 0.00 $0
1 0.00 ¢ ]
Estimated cost to conduct proper inventory control procedures. The date required is the investigation date
and the final date is the compliance date.

“avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)

0.00 $0 $0 50

1 0.00 $0 $0 $0
0.00 $0 $0 $0

0.00 50 30 30

0.00 $0 30 $0

1 0.00 30 30 50

i 0,00 $0 $0 $0

| $500] TOTAL| $1]




Screening Date 1-Nov-2011 Docket No. 2011-2023-PST-E
Respondent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC. Policy Revision 3 (September 2011)
Case ID No. 42884 PCW Revision August 3, 2011
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100770411
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Mike Pace

" Violation Number 3 1

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code:§ 115.242(3)(E) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)

Faited to maintain the Stage II vapor recovery system in proper operating condition,
as specified by the manufacturer and/or any applicable California Air Resources
Board ("CARB"} Executive Order, and free of defects that would impair the
effectiveness of the system, including but not limited to absence or disconnection: of
any component that is part of the approved:system, Specifically, the vapor guard
for dispenser nos. 3, 4, 6, 7 and 1% thru 16 were damaged.

Violation Description

o ————————r et

Base Penalty! $25,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual ! X
Potential il Percent! 15.0%

I Percent ”——m

Human health or the environment has been exposed to insignificant amounts of pollutants which do
not exceed levels that are protective of humari health or environmental receptors as a result of the
viotation.

Matrix
Notes

$71,250]

ST 7% ]

$3,750]

Number of Violation Events

-Number of violation days

! X Violation Base Penalty! $3,750!

mark only one
with an x

ngi

One quarterly eventis recommended based on documentation of the violation during the
September 19,2011 investigation to the September 21, 2011 compliance date.

25.0%

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settiement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary X
N/A (mark with x)

The Respondent came into compliance on September 21,

Notes| " 5011, prior to the NOE dated October 27, 2011.

ooty

Violation Subtotal| $2,813

Estimated EB Amount| $0] Violation Final Penalty Total, $3,001
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $3,001




- Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondeﬁ't CFELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.
Case ID No. 42884

Rea. Ent. Reference No. RN100770411
Media Petroleum Storage Tank

Violation No. 3

Item Description Nocommasor$

Delaved Costs = - D
Equipment $850 !L 19-Sep-201

auoildi

Other {as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

IO IQIDIQIO QOO0
OO IOIOICOO]O|O

olololololololoiolof

The estimated cost to replace the vapor guards on dispensers. The date required is'the investigation date

Notes for DELAYED costs and the final date is the compliance date.

i Avoided Costs ded costs before entering item (except for ona-time avoided costs
Disposal - 0.00 $0 $! $0
Personnel . 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 $ $0
Supplies/equipment . .00 $0 $0 $0
Financial Assurance [2] i 0.00 $0 50 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 1 0.00 $0 50 $0
Other (as needed) 1 1.0.00 $0 $0 50

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $850| TOTAL] 0}




Screening Date 1-Nov-201

Case ID No. 42884
Reg. Ent. Reference No. rRN100770411
Media [Statute] petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Mike Pace
"~ Violation Number 4 |

Respondent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC. Policy Revision 2

CW Revision October 33, 2668

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 115.245(2) and Tex, Heaith & Safety Code §382.085(b)

the Stage Hequl

Failet to verify proper speration of the Stage 1l vapor recovery system st least once
Violation Descriptionjevery 12 months. Specifically; the Respondent did not conduct the annual testing of

pment by the due date of August 19, 2011,

Base Penalty:

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual
Potential x

Percent : 50%:
i 2070,

F———
Percent | 0%:

Matrix 1 Human health or the environment will orco

that are protective of hurnan health or environmental receptors as a result of the violation.

uld be exposed to: poliutants which would exceed levels

$5,000:

Number of Violation Eventsfwwﬂlf

mark only one
with an x

WgNumber of violation days

Violation Base Penalty:

One annual event is recommended for the period preceding the September 19, 2011 investigation.

[ 25.0%];

$10,000°

$5,000°

$5,000

N

(mark with x)

Before NOV
Extraordinary
Ordinary %
N/A
Notes

The Respondent came intg compliance on September 21,
2011, prior to the NOE dated October 27, 2011,

e

Violation Subtotal.

Estimated EB Amount]

$525] Violation Final Penalty Total} $4,202

$1,250




Respondent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.

Case 1D No. 42884
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN100770411

Media Petroleum Storage Tank  Yenrs of
Violation No. 4 Depreciation
- USRI S, 15
Ttem Cost Date Required FinalDate Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Description. Nocommasor$ L e
Delaved Costs g S
Equipment 0.00 $0 $0
Buildings 0.00 $0 $0
Other (as ded) 0.00 $0 $0
Engineering/construction 0.60 $0 50
tand 0.00 $0 $£0
Record Keeping System 0.00 $0 $0
Training/Sampling 0.00 $0 $0
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 $0 $0
Permit Costs 0.00 $0 $0
Other (as needed) | 0.00 50 $0
Notes for DELAYED costs
Avoided Costs | ANNUALIZE [1 ded costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal [ 0.00 $0 50 $0
Personnel I 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling I 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Supplies/equipment T 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Financial Assurance [2] ======_H_== . 0.00 $0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 500 I 19-Aug-2011 |l 21-Sep-2011 1 1.01 $25 $500 $525
Other (as needed) 1 Q.00 $0 $0 $0
Notes for AVOIDED costs Estimated avoided cost ta conguct the annual testing of the Stage II equipment. The date required is test
otes tor cos due date and the final date is the compliance date.

Approx. Cost of Compliance

$500

TOTAL|

$525]




Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) PCW Revision October 30, 2008

TCEQ
DATES Assngned] 31-Oct-2011 l ,,,,,,, L
 PCW| 27-Dec-2011 Screening| 1-Nov- 2011‘] EPA Due| ]

RESPO&DENT!FACILIFY INFORMATION - S = i
Respondent[CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC. ﬁ

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN100770411
__Facility/Site Region|4-Dallas/Fort Worth B Major/Minor Source|Major

CASE INFORMATION o
Enf./Case ID No.|42884 No. of Violations|4
Docket No.|2011-2023-PST-E Order Type|1660
Media Program(s)|Petroleum Storage Tank Government/Non-Profit|No
Multi-Media Enf. Coordinator|Mike Pace
EC's Team|Enforcement Team 6

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Mlmmum[ IMammum ! $10,000 l e

Penalty Calculation Section

TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum c

violation base penalties) Subtotal 1 | $25,000
ADJUSTMENTS (+/~) TO SUBTOTAL 1 s L
Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by mu!tlp the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the md»cated percentage.
Compliance History =~ 5 0% Enhancement Subtotals 2, 3 &7 $1,250
Notes Enhancement for one NOV with same/similar violations.
Culpability  [No i 0.0% Enhancement . Subtotal 4| $0
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments e Subtotal 5] $6,250
;,;'Ei:onomic Benefit 0.0% Enibancement* Subtotal 6 | $0
Total EB Amounts 1,010 *Capped at the Total EB $ Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance EE
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 ' - Final Subtotal | $20,000
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment | $1,010

Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated percentage.

Recommended enhancement to capture the avoided cost of compliance

Notes associated with violation nos. 1, 3 and 4.
Final Penalty Amount | $21,010
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty | $21,010
DEFERRAL . : 20.0%]| Reduction  Adjustment| -$4,202
Reduces the Final A d Penalty by the indicted percentage. (Enter number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.)
Notes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.

PAYABLE PENALTY - $16,808




Screening Date 1-Nov-2011 Docket No. 2011- 2023 PST-E
Respondent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC. Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
Case ID No. 42884 : PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100770411
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Mike Pace

Compliance Hlstory Worksheet
»> Compliance History Site Enharnicement (Subtotal 2)

Component Number of... ' ’ Enter Number Here Adjust.
Written notices of violation ("NOVs") with same or similar violations as those in 1 50/
NOVs the current enforcement action (number of NOVs meeting criteria ) °
Other written NOVs 0 0%

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of
orders meeting criteria )

Orders Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders
without a denial of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal 0 0%
government, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issued by the
commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a
denial of liability of this state or the federal government (number of judgements 0 0%
Judgments 1,r consent decrees meeting criteria )

d Co
an nsent Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-

0 0%

Decrees
¢ adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, 0 0%
of this state or the federal government
Convictions Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of 0 0%
counts)
Ermissions | Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events ) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the
Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 0 0%
Audits 1995 (number of audits for which notices were submitted)
i
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety
JAudit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which 0 0%
violations were disclosed )
Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director N 0%
Other under a special assistance program ° °

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%

Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal
government environmental requirements

No 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)

>> 'Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)

[ No | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) [ 0%
»5%  Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 2y = .0 0 0 0 e
[ Average Performer | Ad]ustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) I 0%
>> Compliance History Summary 0
Compliance i
History Enhancement for one NOV with same/similar violations.
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 72)[ 5% ]




i Docket No. 2011-2023-PST-E
Respohd'eht CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC. Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
Case ID No. 42884 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100770411
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Mike Pace
Violation Number 1

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.8(c)(4)(A){(vii) and (c}(5)(B)(ii)

Failed to timely renew a previously issued underground storage tank (“UST")
delivery certificate by submitting a properly completed UST registration and self-
certification form at least 30 days before the expiration date. Specifically, the
delivery certificate expired July 31,2008,

Viclation Description

Base Penalty! $10,000:

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual 1
Potential 1 Percent | 0%

Percent 25%:

100% of the rule requirement was not met.

$7,500]

$2,500

Number of Violation Events— 1157 |INumber of violation days

| Violation Base Penalty/ $10,000]
X

Four annual events are recommended.

mark only cne
with an x

$2,500

25.0%

Before NOV__ NOV to.

Extraordinary
Ordinary X
N/A (mark with x)
The Respondent came into compliance on October 1,
Notes|| 2011, prior to the Notice of Enforcement ("NOE") dated

October 27, 2011,

Violation Subtotal! $7,500]

efit (EB]

Estimated EB Amount| $361] Violation Final Penalty Total: $8,404

i $8,404

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)




Req. Ent. Referen.

, Petroleumn Storage Tank oo Yearsof
, - eoein ‘Percent Interest -7~
ViolationNo, 1 A ‘Pepreciation
: : e 2L O -
o : Item Cost Date Required Final Date  Yrs Onetime Costs EB Amount
. Ttem Description Nocommasor $ G :
_Delaved Costs o e -
Equipment [ I 0.00 $0 g $0
Buildings i 0.00 $ E $0
Other (as needed) i 0.00 50 4 $0
Engineering/construction i 0.00 $0 50
Land J} 0.00 $0 50
Record Keeping System || 1 0.00 $0 50
Training/Sampling 1 0.00 _$0 50
Remediation/Disposal ]f_=____ 0.00 50 $0
Permit Costs $100 19»5;_._;_—&%[ -Oct-20 0.03 $0. $0
Other (as needed) [ .00 %0 $0
Estimated cost to accurately prepare and submit an updated UST registration and obtain a TCEQ deliver

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs

Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance {2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

42884
RN100770411

_ Economic Benefit Worksheet
y¢ CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.

certificate. The date required is the investigation daté and the final date is the compliance date.

ANNUALIZE 1] avoided costs before entering item (except 1€ ave
] 0.00 . $0 $0 $0
1 0.00 $0 $0 0
i 0.00 $0 50 $0
1 0.00 $ $0 $0
1 0.00 3 $0 $0
£300 31-Jul-2008 1| 19-Sep-2011 11 4.05 $61 , $300 $361
I 0.00 $0 I $0 $0
Estimated avolded cost ($100 per full year) to accurately prepare and submit an updated UST registration

and obtain a currént, valid TCEQ delivery certificate. The date required is the expiration date of the
delivery certificate and the final date is the investigation date.

4400/

TOTAL|

$361]




Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Respondent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.
Case 1D No, 42884
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100770411
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Mike Pace
Violation Number| 2
Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.8(c)(5)(A)(1) and Tex. Water Code § 26.3467(a)

Failed to make available to a common carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery

. . . certificate before accepting delivery of a regulated substance:into the USTs.
Violation Description Specifically, the Respondent accepted five fuel deliveries without a delivery
certificate.
Base Penalty: $10,000;

arm
Release Majior Moderate Minor
Actualf]_ 1 '
Potentiall] I % Percent | 10%.

1l I Percent i 0%:

Matri Human health or the environment will.or could be exposed to insignificant amounts of pollutants
N tn;( which would not exceed levels that are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a
ote result of the viclation,

$9,000]

! $1,000}

Number of Violation Events 5 ]INumber of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty§ $5,000

Five single events (one event per delivery) are recommended.

25.0%F

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer

$1,250

Extraordinary

Ordinary X
N/A . {ltmark with x)

The Respondent came into compliance on October 1,
2011, prior to the NOE dated October 27, 2011.

Notes

Violation Subtotal§ $3,750

i

t (EB

Estimated EB Amount| $0] Violation Final Penalty Total; $4,202

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits $4,202



Respondent
Case 1D No
Req. Ent. Reference No

Violation No

CELINA SHELL FOOD MART; INC.
42884
RN100770411

Item Description No commasor §

Delaved Costs

Equipment

Buildings

Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

 Economic Benefit Worksheet

Media Petroleum Storage Tank ‘Percent Interest Y j
2 Depre

S 220 o

Ttem Cost  Date Required Final Date  Yrs Interest Saved  Onetime Costs = EB Amount
[ T 0.00 $0 $0 $0
T 0.00 $0 $0 $0

T 0.00 $0 $0 $0

1 0.00 $0 3 $0.

1 0.00 $0 $0

1 0.00 30 $0

0.00 50 30

0.00 $0 $0
% 0.00 $0 $

B 0,00 $0 4]

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs

Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Economic benefit included in violation no. 1.

e
for one-time avoided costs)

\NNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except

0.00 $0 50 50
0.00 $0 $0 £0
0.00 $0 $0 $0
0.00 40 $0 $0
0.00 50 $0 $0
0.00 $0 $0 $0
0.00 £0 £0 50
$0] TOTAL| 50|




Sereening Date 1-Nov-2011 Docket No. 2011-2023-PST-E
Respondent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC. Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
Case ID No. 42884 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN100770411 : f
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Mike Pace
Violation Number 3

Rule Cite(s)| 5 +0. admin. Code § 334.50(b)(2)(A)()(III) and Tex. Water Code § 26.3475(a)

Eailed to test the ling leak detector at least once per year for performance and
Violation Description| operational reliability. Specifically, the line leak detector test was not conducted by
the due date of August 19, 2011.

Base Penalty $10,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actualll

Potentiall{ X Percent i 50%§

Percent

Human health or the environment will or ¢ould be exposed to pollutants which would exceed levels
that are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the violation.

“Adjustment] $5,000]

oo e s}

Number of Violation Events— [ 2 ]Number of violation days

mark only one

it o Violation Base Penalty’ $5,000]

One monthly eventis reccmmended based on documentation of the violation during the September;
19, 2011 investigation to the September 21, 2011 compliance date.

25,0% !

Before NOV__ NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer

é $1,250

Extraordinary L
Ordinary] %

N/ALL (mark with x)

The Respondent came into compliance on September 21,

Notes 2011, prior to the NOE dated October 27, 2011.

Violation Subtotal: $3,750

this violatio

" - - e A AN L
Estimated EB Amount| $124/ Violation Final Penalty Total; $4,202

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimits)E $4;202




Respandent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.
Case ID No. 42884 ‘
Red. Ent. Reference No. RN100770411 .

Media Petroleum Storage Tank Pe e Years of
rcent Interest
Violation No, 3 Depreciation
, ] sol s
Item Cost  Date Réﬁg’uired ~ FinaiDate  Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description Nocommasor$ 0 - o e
Delaved Costs - L 35
Equipment IC 0.00 $0 $0
Buildings A 0.00 $0 $0
Other (as needed) 1 0.00 $0 $0
Engineering/construction i 0.60 $0 $0
Land 1 0.00 $0 50
Record Keeping System i 0.00 $0 $0
r / fi i | 0.00 $0 $0
Remediation/Disposal i 0.00 $0 $0
Permit Costs I 0.00 $0 $0
Other (as needed) . I 0.00 $0 £0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE |1 avmded costs before entering item (except for on

Disposal 0.00 [6] $0. S 50

Personnel 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Supplies/equipment 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Financial Assurance [2] g.00 $0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 3118 19-Aug-2011 11 21-Sep-2011 11 1.01 $6 $118 $124

Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 . $0 $0

Estimated avolded cost to conduct the line leak detector testing: The date required is-the test due date

Notes for AVOIDED costs and the final date is the compliance date.

Approx. Cost of Compliance | $118] TOTAL] $124|




1-Nov-2011 Docket No. 2011-2023-PST-E
CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC. #olicy Revision 3 (Sept
42884

PCYW Revision August 3, 2011
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100770411

Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf, Coordinalor Mike Pace
Violation Number]_ 4

Rule Cite(s)

H

30 Tex, Admin. Code § 115.246{1), (4), (6) and Tex: Health & Safety Code §
382,085(b)

Failed to maintain Stage  records at the Station and make them immediately

available for review upon.request by agency personnel.: Specifically, a copy of the

CARB Exetutive Order, employee Stage 1t braining records and daily inspection logs
were nat available for review,

Violation Description

Base Penalty’ $25,000

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual
Potential

Percent: 0.0%

Percent . 15.0%

mi;‘: 160% of the rule requirement was not met.

$21,250:
$3,750
Number of Violation Events [ 1 | EE 43 INumber of violation days
mark onfy ong % - . T R T
with am x Violation Base Penalty. $3,750
X
$375
Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer
Extraordinary
Ordinary %
N/A (mark with x)
Not The Respondent came into compliahce on Noveriber 4,
€5 2011, after the NOE dated October 27, 2011.

Violation Subtotal: 33,375

$3,563

O

$3,563




- Respondent

CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.

= Case ID No, 42884
Rea. Ent. Reference No. RN100770411 N T
Media Petroleum Storage Tank Per ‘I’eats of
nent Interest T B
¥Violation No. 4 Depreciation
T 5.0] . 1
Ttem Cost Date Required FinalDate  Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
No commas or § .
Delaved Costs___
Equipment “ ﬁ 0.00 $0
Buildings jii 0.00 $
Other (as needed) 1 0.00 $
Engineering/construction i i 0.00 50
Land ) 0.00 $
Record Keeping System $500 19-Sep-2011 4-Nov-2011 111 0.13 %3
Tr pl 0.00 $
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 30
Permit Costs 0.00 $0
Other (as needed) 0.001 . 50

Notes for DELAYED costs

Estimated cost'to maintain

N

tage II records at the Station. Th
the final date is the compliance date.

e date required is the investigation date and

Avoided Costs  ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before _for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal [ = H 0.00 50 $0
Personnel 1 1 0.00 $ £0
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling I % 0.00 $0 $0
lies/ ][ 0.00 $0 $0
Financial Assurance [21 ] 0.00 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] B! io.oo $0 $0
Other {as needed) i 11.0.00 50, $0Q
Notes for AVOIDED costs
Approx. Cost of Compliance ] $500l TOTAL[ $3]




Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator:

Regulated Entity:
ID Number(s):

Location:

TCEQ Region:

Date Compliance History Prepared:

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:

Compliance History

CN603786203  CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.  Classification: AVERAGE
RN100770411 Celina Shell Food Mart Classification: AVERAGE
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS ACCOUNT NUMBER
PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION
REGISTRATION

1513 S PRESTON RD, CELINA, TX, 75009
REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX
November 01, 2011

Enforcement

Compliance Period: November 01, 2006 to November 01, 2011

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Mike Pace (817) 588-5933

Name: Phone:

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A

4. If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s)? N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? N/A
6. Rating Date: g/1/2011 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government.
N/A ~
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A '
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
N/A
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
Date: 12/05/2006 (519020) CN603786203
Self Report? NO Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.245(6)
Description: Failure to submit the results of all tests required by this section to the appropriate

TCEQ regional office within ten working days of the completion of the test.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(3)(A)
Description: Failure to provide and maintain the Stage II vapor recovery system in proper
operating condition as specified by California Air Resources Board (CARB)
Executive Order, including the absence or disconnection of any component that
is a part of the approved system.
F. Environmental audits,
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A ‘
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A
I Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A
J. Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Outside of Texas
N/A

Rating: 4.00
Site Rating: 4.00
CPos19H

70276






Texas CommiIsSION oN E

40

NVIRONMENTAL QQUALITY
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IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION 8§

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

CELINA SHELL 8

FOOD MART, INC. §

RN100770411 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2011-2023-PST-E
L. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

Atits agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

("the Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an
enforcement action regarding CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC. ("the Respondent”) under
the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The
Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear
before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at
1513 South Preston Road in Celina, Collin County, Texas (the “Station”).

The Respondent’s two underground storage tanks ("USTs") are not exempt or excluded
from regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commissicn. The Station
consists of one or more sources as defined in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.003(12).

. The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to

enter this Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's
jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations”) on
or about November 1, 2011.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II
("éllegations"), nor of any statute or rule.



CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.
DOCKET NO. 2011-2023-PST-E

Page 2

6.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Thirty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred
Seventy-Three Dollars ($39,573) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the
violations alleged in Section II (“Allegations”). The Respondent has paid Eight Hundred
Ninety-Four Dollars ($894) of the administrative penalty and Seven Thousand Nine
Hundred Fourteen Dollars ($7,914) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely
and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent
fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order,
including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to
pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Thirty Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars ($30,765)
of the administrative penalty shall be payable in 35 monthly payments of Eight Hundred
Seventy-Nine Dollars ($879) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30
days after the effective date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent payments shall each
be paid not later than 30 days following the due date of the previous payment until paid
in full. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with the payment
requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may, at the Executive
Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining installments, in which event
the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable without demand or
notice. In addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment schedule of this
Agreed Order constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and satisfactorily
comply with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this
action, are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of
the matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the
Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following
corrective measures at the Station:

a. Submitted a properly completed UST registration and self-certification form and
obtained a delivery certificate which became valid on October 1, 2011;

b. Conducted the line leak detector test on September 21, 2011;

c. Implemented a release detection method for all USTs and began conducting
proper inventory control procedures including inventory volume measurement,
and monthly reconciliation of detailed inventory control records on October 1,
2011;

d. Replaced the vapor guard for dispenser nos. 3, 4, 6, 7 and 11 thru 16 on September
21, 2011;

e. Successfully conducted the annual testing of the Stage IT equipment on September
21, 2011; and



CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.
DOCKET NO. 2011-2023-PST-E

Page 3

10.

i1.

12.

f. Began maintaining a copy of the California Air Resources Board (“CARB”)
Executive Order for the Stage II system, employee Stage II training records and
daily inspection logs at the Station on November 4, 2011.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the
Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement
proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Station, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to timely renew a previously issued UST delivery certificate by submitting a
properly completed UST registration and self-certification form at least 30 days before
the expiration date, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(4)(A)(vii) and
(c)(5)(B)(i1), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 19, 2011.
Specifically, the delivery certificate expired July 31, 2008.

Failed to make available to a common carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery certificate
before accepting delivery of a regulated substance into the USTs, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(5)(A)(3) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3467(a), as documented
during an investigation conducted on September 19, 2011. Specifically, the Respondent
accepted five fuel deliveries without a delivery certificate.

Failed to test the line leak detector at least once per year for performance and operational
reliability, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(2)(A)(i)(IIT) and TEX. WATER
CODE § 26.3475(a), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 19,
2011.

Failed to provide release detection for the USTs by failing to conduct reconciliation of
detailed inventory control records at least once each month, in a manner sufficiently
accurate to detect a release which equals or exceeds the sum of 1.0% of the total
substance flow-through for the month plus 130 gallons, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 334.50(d)(1)(B)(ii) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1), as documented during
an investigation conducted on September 19, 2011.

Failed to record inventory volume measurement for regulated substance inputs,
withdrawals, and the amount still remaining in the tank each operating day, in violation
of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(d)(1)(B)(iii)(I) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1),
as documented during an investigation conducted on September 19, 2011.



CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.
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6.

Failed to conduct effective manual or automatic inventory control procedures for the
USTs involved in the retail sale of petroleum substances used as a motor fuel, in violation
of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.48(c), as documented during an investigation conducted
on September 19, 2011.

Failed to maintain the Stage II vapor recovery system in proper operating condition, as
specified by the manufacturer and/or any applicable CARB Executive Order, and free of
defects that would impair the effectiveness of the system, including but not limited to
absence or disconnection of any component that is part of the approved system, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.242(3)(E) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 19, 2011.
Specifically, the vapor guard for dispenser nos. 3, 4, 6, 7 and 11 thru 16 were damaged.

Failed to verify proper operation of the Stage II vapor recovery system at least once every
12 months, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.245(2) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 19,
2011. Specifically, the Respondent did not conduct the annual testing of the Stage II
equipment by the due date of August 19, 2011.

Failed to maintain Stage II records at the Station and make them immediately available
for review upon request by agency personnel, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
115.246(1), (4), (6) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during

“an investigation conducted on September 19, 2011. Specifically, a copy of the CARB

Executive Order, employee Stage II training records and daily inspection logs were not
available for review.

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty
as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty
and the Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this
Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be
constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations
which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to
"TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC,,
Docket No. 2011-2023-PST-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088
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2.

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent.
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain
day-to-day control over the Station operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed
Order within the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God,
war, strike, riot, or other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a
violation of this Agreed Order. The Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to
the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has occurred. The Respondent
shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after the Respondent becomes
aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and
minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in
any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a
written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the
Respondent shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not
effective until the Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director.
The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive
Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1)
enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the
Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the
Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in separate and multiple counterparts, which
together shall constitute a single instrument. Any page of this Agreed Order may be
copied, scanned, digitized, converted to electronic portable document format (“pdf”), or
otherwise reproduced and may be transmitted by digital or electronic transmission,
including but not limited to facsimile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature
affixed to this Agreed Order shall constitute an original signature for all purposes and
may be used, filed, substituted, or issued for any purpose for which an original signature
could be used. The term “signature” shall include manual signatures and true and
accurate reproductions of manual signatures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or
authorized by the person or persons to whom the signatures are attributable. Signatures
may be copied or reproduced digitally, electronically, by photocopying, engraving,
imprinting, lithographing, electronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any other
means or process which the Executive Director deems acceptable. In this paragraph
exclusively, the terms “electronic transmission”, “owner”, “person”, “writing”, and
“written” shall have the meanings assigned to them under TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE § 1.002.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of
the Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails
notice of the Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide
a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties.




CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.
DOCKET NO. 2011-2023-PST-E
Page 6

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

VoS Donts e (6] 1~

For the Executive Direc(yfr Date

1, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to
agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I
do agree to the terms and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in
accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order
and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief,
additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions;
and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

[ oy Pandn 3/22] 12

Signature” YN Date
Anisz A A- Pres -
Name (Printed or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration
Division, Revenues Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.





TCEQ Interoffice Memorandum

To: Les Trobman, General Counsel

Thru: \}'J’%/Ielissa Cordell, Manager
Drinking Water and Special Functions Section

From: &‘ Debra Barber, Team Leader
Enforcement Division

Date: August 16, 2012

Subject:  Backup Revision
August 22, 2012 Commission Agenda
Item No. 2¢ — CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.
Docket No. 2011-2023-PST-E; Agreed Order

Enclosed piease find the following:
Two PCWs:

« There are two PCWs for this case, one for Penalty Policy Revision 2, and one for
Penalty Policy Revision 3. Violation No. 4 in each PCW was filed in the PCW for
the incorrect revision. Two complete PCWs are being submitted.

The original and 7 marked copies are enclosed. Please do not hesitate to call Debra
Barber (512) 239-0412 if you have any questions regarding this matter.

cc:  Blas Coy, TCEQ Public Interest Counsel
Julie Albrecht, TCEQ Public Interest Counsel
Gill Valls, TCEQ Office of the General Counsel
Mehgan Taack, Office of General Counsel
Lena Roberts, Agenda Coordinator Attorney, Litigation Division
Mike Pace, Enforcement Coordinator
Melissa Cordell, Manager, Drinking Water and Special Functions Section
Mark Oliver, Manager, Waste Section, Enforcement Division
Bryan Sinclair, Division Director, FEnforcement Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality





(orrected P

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002} PCW Revision Cctober 30, 2008

Asgigned| 31-0ct-2011 | : e B e
PCW| 27-Dec-2011 | Screening 1-Nov-2011

‘EPADue| ]

Respondent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC
Reg. Ent. Ref. No. RN100770411 ) )
.____Eg_gjlity[;;__i_;qﬁegion 4-Dallas/Fort Worth | Major/Minor Sourcel|Major

nf /Case ID No. 428'84. _ - No. of Violations 4
i Docket No.|[2011-2023-PST-E . . order Type[1660

{ Media Program(s) P'etfmleum Storage Tank : : Government/Non-Profit|[No

i Multi-Media ' . - Enf. Coordinator|Mike Pace

EC's Team [Enforcerment Team 6
~ Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum $10,000

Penalty Calculatlon Sectlon |

Subtotal 1| $25,000

ADSIUSTMENTS (¥4 *) TO St
R " Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by mult\plylng the Tc_otat Base Pena_l_t_y (_S
‘Comipliance History = .. T R e L)

' giibtotals 2,3 & 7| $1,250

Notes

- Culpahility . [No e G Enkmisement 0 o Subfotal 4] 0

Notes The Respondent doss not meet the culpabllity criteria.

Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Kdjustiants 0T e e o Subteral 51 $6,250

E“conﬂmm ‘Bengfit . PR
Total EB Amounts
Approx. Cost of Compliznce

‘Subtotal 6| $0

- Binal btotal | $20,000

SUM OF SUBTOTALS :
OTHER FACTORS AS !

Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the |nd|cated percentage i

- Adjustrent | $1,010

Recommended enhancement to capture the avoided cost of compliance

Notes assocnated wn:h vmlatlon hos. 1, 3 and 4,

Final Penalty Amount $21,010
al Assassed Penalty|  $21,010

%STATUTGRY LIMIT-ADIUSTMENT - 0 oo o o

aBEFERRAL 20,0% |- Retliigtion: - -$4,202

Reduces the Final Assesse(l PenaILv by the In(llcted oercentaqe (Enteu number anlv e. g 20 for 20% reductior. )

Notes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.

£

PAVABLE PENALTY. . [ s16,808






Screening Date 1-Nov-2011 Docket No. 2011-2023-PST-E
Respondent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC. Policy Revision 7 (September 2002}
Case ID No. 42884 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN10C770411 ‘
Media [Statute] petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Mike Pace
: Compliance History Worksheet
%  Compliance History Site Enhiancement (Subtotal 2). . 0 A

i

: Component _Number of... ' Enter Number Here Adjust.
Written notices of viclation .("NOVs") with same or similar vFo|a_tion5 as those in 1 -

! NOVs the current enforcement action {(humber of NOVs meeting criteria )

* Other written NOVs o 0%

; Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of

et &) 0%
orders meeting criteria) ) )
Any adjudicated final enfcrcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders

‘ Orders
without a denial of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal o
{ ! e 0 0%
government, or any final prohibitory emergency orders lIssued by the
i commission
! Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a

denial of liability of this state or the federal gevernment (number of fudgements | 0 0%

Ju;%mentst or consent decrees meeting criteria )
onsen
an Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, oF non-

Decree A R } TS

s adjudicated final court judgmants or consent decrees without a denial of liability, 0 0%

! of this state or the federal government

3 Convictions Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of '0 0%

: _ " |counis ) i .

] Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) _ 0 | 0%

Letters notifying the executive director of an intanded audit conducted under the '

Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 0 0%

Audits 1995 (number of audits for which notices were submitted)

H ucits g

Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety ]

; Audit Privilege Act, 74th leglslature, 1995 (number of audits for which| 0 0%

i viofations were disclosed ) 3 ]

Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%

voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director " No 0%

H . D

Other under a special assistance program _

E Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program . Mo, 0%

Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal

: _ | i
i _ |government environmental requirements - No 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 5%

>> Repaat Vislator (Subtetaks) . i ST e R T e L L T
[ No | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)

‘>3>  Compliance History person Classification (Subtotal 7} 0+ SEgeT TR g D S T e

[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)

z>> Coimpliance: History Summary = & o2 Fp Ec R e e SR g

Compliance

: History Enhancement for one NOV with samefsimilar violations.

Notes : ' '

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, &7) 5% |






Screening Date 1-Nov-2011 Doclket No. 2011-2023-PST-E
Respondent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC. Policy Revision 7 (Septambar 2002}
Case ID No, 42884 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008 |
Reg. Ent. Referénce No. RN100770411 ;
Media [Statute]. Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf, Coordinator Mike Pace
violation Number[ 1

Rule Cite(s)

|

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.8(c(#){A)vII} and (c){5)(B)(iI}

Falled to timely renew a previously issued underground storage tank ("UST")
dellvery certlficate by submitting a properly completed UST registration and self-
certlfication form at least 30 days before the explration date. Specifically, the
delivary certificate expired July 31, 2008,

Violation Description

Base Penalty| 510,000

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual R
Potential Percent { O%J

Moderate

! Bl

I Percent

Matrix

100% of the rule requirement was net.met,
Notes :

sttant] $7 600}

E 115 :lNumber of violation days

miark oily one
wiffs ant x

Violation Base Penaltyi $10,00(5‘

Four annual events.are recommended.

[_z5.0%fRs

Before NOV NOV to EDPRP/Settlemnent Gffer

Extraordinary :
Ordinary X
N/AN: (mark with x)
The Respondeant game Into compliance on.October 1,
Notes|| 2011, prierto the Natice of Enforcement ("NOE") dated
October 27, 2011,

Estimated EB Amount| $361] Vielation Final Penalty Total[

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)!






| “Economic Benefit Worksheet -
Reslinndent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.
Case 1D No. 42884

Regi Ent.- Reference No. RN100770411
; Medla Petroleum Storage Tank

Vlolai:loh N&.- 1

Yaars
Pﬁreent rﬁterest bep reeiation'z

¢
i
i
i

o4

5

: sol ... 18
Yi's intrérest Saved Onetlme Cbsﬁs BB Amaunt

Final Dats:

Item Descrlption NU cEinmas or !k

Delayed Costs. .. L : T T R R
Equipment | :
Bulldings
Other (as neadad)
Engineering /construction e e
Land . .
Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal e e .
Permit Costs 5100 1 19-58p-201T [ 1-Cct=2011 |
Other (as needad} |

1]
Q
§0_ ;

elelomialblelslcle!
Sioclclaloleleloo)

‘O'w_D_-uu.g—_JQOOD~§ .

lelololole|olelolet

Estimated cost to accurately prepare gnd submit an updated UST reglstration and obtain a TCEQ dellvery

Notes for DELAYED costs certificate. The date required Is the lnvestigation date and the final date is the compllance date.

o .{EA.,«_‘;;---: ﬁ PR

- Avioided Costs

Disposal

i Personnel

! Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Suppliesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2] i o . | S B A0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] | $300 . 31»3;. ?ZQQE T 15-Sepe2idd. || 4.0

Other (as needed) - [

Esttmated avolded cost ($100 per full year) to: accurately prepare and submlt an updated UST reglstratlon
Notes for AVOIDED costs . and obtain’a curtent, valid TERQ:delivery certificate. The date required.ls the explration date of the
delwery certlflcate and the final date is the investlgatlon date

Approx. Cost of Compliance I— $400| B T@TJKLI $3ﬂl






Screenitg Date 1-Nov-2011 . Docket No. 2011-2023-PST-E ) )
Re‘sp-ondent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC, Policy Revition 2 (September 2002)1
Case ID No,. 42884 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100770411
Media [Statuie] petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Mke Pace
Violation Number 2

Rule Cite(s)[ 5 1ax. Admin. Code § 334.8(c)(5)(A)(1) and Tex. Water Code § 26.3467(a)

Falled to make .available to @ common carrier & valld, current TCEQ delivery

certflcate befora accepting dellvery of a regulated substance Into the USTs.

Specifically, the Respondent accepted five fuel dellveries without & dellvery
cartificate.

Violation Description

Base Penalty] "1

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual .
Potential Percent i 10%]

Percent [ 0%]

Matrix Human health or the ervirenmant will _'6r could be exposed to Insignificant amounts of pollutants
Notr which would not exceed levels that are protective of human health or gnvironmental receptors as'a
s result.of thavialation. ’ .

maik only one

with an x Violation Base Panalty

[ 25.0%] ,

Before MOV NOV to EDPRP/Settlemen

i 1,250

Extraordinary

Ordinary % :
NAAN . Yimark with x}

The Respendent came inte tompliance an October 1,

Notesi 5011, prior.td the NOE dated Octaber 27, 2011

Violation Subtotal|

Estimated EB Amount]| $0j violation Final Penalty Total[ $4,202]






" Economic Benefit Worksheet
Raspondent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.
Case ID Na. 42884

iReg Ent. Réfarence No, RN100770411 e e s
; Meidia Petroleum Storage Tank ; Y f
) aPercent‘Intel'est BRI
Vialation N, 2 ] Pepreciation |
' ‘ so| 15

_ Tteriv Cast: Dataa Requlred E!h‘airﬁaté--: Yi's  Interdst Saved Onetime Costs  EB-Amount
Item Baseription ‘No chmms of & - . o . Co . :

Delayed Costs_..

Equipment g.00 30 %0
Buildings 0.00 $0 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 30, . 8
Engineering/construction 0,00 6 30
Land 1.0.60 Q. 50
Record Keeping System 1.0.00 $0 0
Tralning/Sampling 000 $0 _$0
Remediation/Disposal 1 0.90 50 $0
Permit Costs 0,00.1 $0. 0
Other {as neaded) .00 0. '
Notes for DELAYED costs _ Economic benefit included in violatien no. L.
“Aveided Costs, . ANNUALIZE [1] dvotded.
bDisposal : : . B .
Parsonnel - - . . 000 $0 _$0 -
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling | § L — L. a0l . $0 0
Supplies/equipment i i . _].0.00 30 $0
Financial Assurance [2] : i i N N 0.001 - §0 .30
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] i T ) 0.008:] 1 ; $0
Other (as needad) . - 0500 50 i 30
Naotes for AVOIDED costs
Approx, Cost of Compliance ﬂ : B T@TﬁL‘ @






Screening Date 1-Nov-2011 Doclket No. 2011-2023-PST-E
Respondent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC, Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
Case ID No- 42884 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100770411
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Mike Pace
Violation Number] 3

Rule Cite(s)[ 00 acmin, Code § 334.50(b)(2)(A))(IIT) and Tex, Water Code § 26.3475(a)

Failed to test the line |sak detecter at least once per year for performance and
Violation Description|| operationz| reliabllity. Spetifically, the iing leak detector test was hot conducted by
thie due date of August 19, 2011.

Base Penalty|

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual )

Potential e o Percent{  50%]

Falsificatlon Major Moderate
{ L. i N B Percent

Matrix || Human health ar the environment will or ¢duld be exposed to pullutants which would exceed levels
Notes that are protective of humari health or environmerital receptors @s a result of the violation.

§5,000]

mark only one
with an x

i

One manthly event Is recommerided based on docitinentation. of the vislation during the Septenber
18, 2011 Investigation to the Sdptember21, 2011 compliance date.

__25.0%]]

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Qffer

Extraordinary
Ordinary|  'x

N/A  Jl{mark with x}

Not The Respondent came mto compli-ance'on Se_p‘t‘ember'z.l,
otes 2011, prior to the NOE dated Octobar 27, 2011,

Viclation Subtotal§ $3,750

Estimated EB Amount] 124} Violation Final Penalty Total{'_

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Ii






: Case ID No. 42884
Reg. Ent: Reference No. RN100770411

Violation No..3

Iterr Description No gommasar $:

Delayed Costs

Maidia Petroleum Storage Tank

Percent Interest

" Nears.

50|

Bepresigtion”

15:

- TtemiCost . Date Réquired Fial Date © Yrs: Ynterest Saved Onetime Cos

ts -~ EB Amo

unt

Equipment

Buildings

T

Other {as needed)

Engineeringfconstruction

Land

Record Keeping System

TrainingfSampling

Remediation/Disposal

Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

sl Lo Lo trmdim dm Lon Jio i |
ki [=leniim] ek (mk an (s Ll

o ot e o e
oicloloio|lolalo|ae|le|
I=iislisl =) Sl isi =] =]l=]

Notes for DELAYED costs

- Avoided Costs -

Risposal

(=) (o] la] (et et (el fany (acF (el o

Personnei

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 4118 . 9=

Other (as needed)

=2011

[ ZL-Bep-20it]

Notes for AVOIDED costs

and the final date Is the compliance date.

' Estimated avolei:i cost to eonduct the [ne-leak detecfor"-te-s.tlng, The date required is the test due date

Approx. Cost of Compliance

$118]

$124]

- 'Economic Benefit Worksheet
"Respondent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC. :






Corvreeted }0 @,

Screening Date 1-Nov-2011 Pocket No. 2011- 2023 PST-E P
Respondent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC. Policy Revislon 2 (Seplamber 2002)

Case ID No. 42884 PCW Revision Cctober 30, 2008 |
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100770411
Media [Statute] petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Mike Pace
Violation Number] 4 3

Rule Cite(s)[" 0 10 admin. Code § 115.245(2) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)

Fallad to verlfy proper aperation of the Stage II vapor recovery system at least once
Violation Descriptionfevery 12 months: Spedfically, the Respondent did not conduct the annual testing of]
the Stage IT-equipment by the due date of August 19, 2011,

Release Major Mcderate Minor
Actual Ok
Potential X ] Percent

Percent 0%

Matrix f Human health or the environmant will or could be exposed to pollutants which-would exceed levels
that are protectlve of human health aor enwronmental recaptors as.a result of the vielation,

Number of Vielaticn Eventsl L e Number of viclation days

mark enly one
with an x

51,250

Bofore NOV__ NOV Lo EDPRP/Settlement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary X .
N/ALL (mark with x)

Notes e Respondent came. inte compliance oh September 21,
otes 2011, prior to the NOE dated October 27, 2011.

Estimated EB Amount] $5251 Violation Final Penalty Total . §4,202]

ted for limits)

—_—





Reg. Ent: Referenae No. RN100770411

(’fwmc)m@ /DM“&

' Re&poiident CELINA SHELL FOOD MART INC,
Case 1P-No, 42884

‘Média Petroleum Storage Tank
V:olatlon No.

: -
i Percent Interest
A

Yearsof
. Depireciation
5.0] 15

Item Gést Date Requir“ed Fmal Da’te .‘irs Ihteréétﬁa é&_ émetlme Gnsts : ,EB-mjﬁm:mt_

Item Description Mo corimasor .

Delayed Costs .. S et e T e e

Equipment 1 ' [.0:00. ] $0 50 $0
Buildings [_ - L i 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Other (as needed) . - i 000 . $0 .40 $0..
Engineering/ canstruction T I . .|l 0.00 $0 b0 50
Land I i 0,00 $0. : $0
Record Keeping System . . s . ....|.0.00 S0 $0
Training/Sampling | _ i ] 0.00 30 $0
Remediation/Disposal . o . s 1l 0.00 0 30
Permit Costs || . . i ] - ) 0.00] [V 30

oOther {as neadead) | L -~ Joool . $0 $0

Notes for DELAYED costs

‘Avoided Costs

Disposal 0.00.
: Personnel ) -0.00 |,
i Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 10,00 |
Supplies/equipment 0,00
Financial Assurance [2] il i 1 000 50
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] | 3500 | 19-Aug-201 1 | 21-86R:201%]-1.64 1 f25 y
Other {as needed) ] .'” ) o o000 450 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs due date and the final date Is the compllance date.

Estimated aveided cost to conduct tha annual testing of the Stage 11 equrpment The date requlred Is test

Approx. Cost of Compliance r $500|

§525]






Cprrected Iqa,

Policy Revision 3 (September 2011}

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

PCW Revision August 3, 2011

Assigned] 31-0ct-2041 [+ v il il S T e e
pPCW/| 1-Nov-2011 | Screening| 1-Noy-20i1 EPA Due

\TION . T T e T e e

ERESP.NDENT/F’ACILI Y INFO
: Respondent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN100770411

| Facility/Site Region|[4-Dallas/Fort Worth ' | Major/Mmor Source|[Major

Enf /Case ID No 42884 No. of Violations
Docket No.[2011-2023-PST-E ' Order Type

Media Program(s)|Petrcleurn Storage Tank ) | Government/Non-Profit
Multi-Media B Enf. Coordinator

EC's Team
~_Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum 0 Maximum $25,000

H

1660

No

Mike Pace

Enforcement Team &

Penalty Calculation Section
“TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penhltle}S} R

ABJU&TMENTS {+ /) TO SUBTOTAL 1.

Subtutals 2- 7 are obtained by mult\pwmg e Total Base Penalty (S

1) by the lndlcated percenta .

L Bubtotals 2; 3,%& 7

- culpabifity N0 P

Notes The Re‘spondént does net meet the culpability criteria.

- sabtoral 4 [

0 e Erhangemgitt

- .. Economi¢ Berefit . ol
*Capped at the Total EB $ Amount

Total EB Amounts B
Approx. Cost of Compliance

SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 ©
ﬁTHER FACTQRS AS JUSTIGE MAY._;.REQUIR_'

Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated percentage.

" Good Faith Bffort to Comply Foral Adjustmants | = 0 00 s T

et subtota]

© Adjustment |

Notes

DEFERRAL: T iesducton:

Reduces the Final Assessed Penalty by the |ndicted percentage (E1ter number only; e.g. 20 for 20% teductian J

STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT = S pal Asessed Penatty |

‘Adjustiment |

Notes Deferral offered for expadited sattlement,.

Subtotal 1| _

$22,500

$1,125

Subtetal 5

$5,062

. Siibtotal 6

$0

$18,563

$0

“Final Penalty Amount [ _

$18,563

$18,563

-$3,712

$14,851






Screening Date 1-Nov-2011 ‘Dockeét No. 2011-2023-PST-E i
Respondent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC. . Policy favision 3 (Septomber 20413
Case ID No. 42884 PCW Revision August 3, 2011%
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN100770411 ‘
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinhator Mke Pace

Compliance Hlstory Worksheet
§'>&- Compliance History Site: Enhancement (Subtotal 2) :

Component Number of... '  Enter Number Here Adjust.
Written notices of violation ("NOVs") with same or similar violations as those in 1 504
NOVs the current enfercement action (number of NOVs meeting criteria ) : ° :
Other written NOVs 0 0% ;

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of lability (number of

0

orders meeting criteria ) 0 0%

Orders Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders e
without a denial of lability, or default orders of this state or the federal 0 0% :

government, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing aj-
denial of liability of this state or the federal government (number of judgements 0 0%
CJudgments |- consent decrees meeting criteria)

t
and Consen Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated

Decrees ) X . e ;
re finat court judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state 0 0%
or the federal government
imi jcti i h
Convictions Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of 0 0%
- counts ) )
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events ) _ 0] | 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the| . )
Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, ) 0% :
Audit 1995 (number of audits for which notices were submitted) : :
udits :
Disclosures of violaticns under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety ;
Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations 0 0%
ware disclosed )
Please Enter Yes or No
Environmenta! management systems in place for one year or more No 0% ‘
Voluntary en-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director No 0%
Other under a speclal assistance program e ’ °

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program __ Ng ' 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal N : oo
government environmental requirements ? o

AdJustment Percentage (Subtotal 2 ) 5%

l No | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) [ 0%
! | Average Performer i Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)
>3 Qompliance History Sumimary . - T T T T e T W ' L
Compliance _
History Enhancemeant for ore NOV with sam-e]simi!-ar violations,
Notes .

Total Camphance Hrstory AdJustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3 & 7) 5%

>:> Final Compllance History Adjusement.. - - o i e T T T
Fmal Ad]ustment Percentage *capped at 100% 5%






Screening Date i-nov-2011
Respondént CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC
Case ID No. 42884
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN100770411
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Mike Pace
Violatien Number| L

" Dociket No. 2011-2023-PST-E

Policy Revision 3 (September 2041} 1
FCW Revision August 3, 2011}

Rule Cite(s)[30 Tex. Admin. Coae § 334.50(a 11(8)(1) and (a)(1)(By(li (1} and Tex. Water Code

Violation Description

§ 26,3475(0)(1)

Falled to provide release detection for the USTs by failing to conduct reconclllation of
detailed Inventory control records at least once each month, in a manner sufficlently
accurate to detect a release which equals or exceeds the sum of 1.0% of the total
substance flow-through for the month plus 130 gallons. Alse, failed to record
inventory volume measurement for regulated substance Inputs, withdrawals, and
the amount still remaining in the tank each operating day.

Harm

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual
Potential X

Major Moderate

Mingr

I o I )

Percent | 30.0%]

b Percent

Base Penalty %25 000

Matrix || Human health or the environment will or tould be expesed to pol!utarit's' which would exceed leveals
Notes that are protective of human health or envirgnmenital receptors as a result of the violatien.

mark only one
with an x

Number of violation days

$17 5001

%

Violation Base Penalty $7,500

One menthly event Is recorimendad based on decumentation of the vielation during the September
19, 2011 [nvestigation to the Gctober 1, 2011 compliance date.

25:0% ]

Beforz NOY _ NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer

Extraordinary | -

Ordinary X

N/A (mark v.v-ith %)

The Respendent camae inte compllance on Octaber 1,
Notes 2011, prior to the Notice of Enforcement ("NOE")

Crtober 27, 2011.,

Estimated EB Amount|

$3] Violation Final Penalty Total{_

This violati

on Final A

d Penalty {adjusted for limits){

Violation Subtotal §5 675]






Respandent

Case IB-No.

Reg. Ent. Reference No.
: Media

' Violatioh No.

© Ttern Deseription No dmimas

“Delayed Costs.

Equipment

Buildings

Other (as needad)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/S5ampling

Economlc Benefit Worksheet

CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.

42884

RN100770411 .

Petroleum Storage Tank e e e o Years of
 Percont Intorest po oeiation

5.0 15°

Remadiation/Disposal
Permit Costs
Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

‘Avéided Costs.

Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needad)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

‘.li’__a*tzt'me_c'usts 8 Rmotint

] 0.00 ] $0 50
10.00 $0. $0 50,

0.00] . 0 0 S0
_J.6.00 £0 ' $0
10,00 ] i 40
. 0.00 0 $0

0.00, - 80 40
.. ]10.00 40 £0
S 0,00 80 = $0
51,500 19_%9111F Z-0et-2011 Jlo.03] 43 F 32

Estimated delayed cost to provide release detection for the USTs Including volure measurement and
. month\y reconciliatlen of - Invento_ry zoritral records. The date required is the investigation date and the
final date is the compliance date.

1] ayaldad costs belg

$1,500] $2]






Screening Date 1-Nov-2011 -Docket No. 2011-2023-PST-E
RESPO'I'Ide'ht CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC. Poflcy Revision 3 (September 2011)
Case ID No. 42884 PCW Reviston August 3, 2011 |
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100770411 {
Media [Statute] retroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Mike Pace
Viclation Number] 2

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin, Codé § 334.48(c) '

Falled to conduct effective manual or automatic ifventory control procedures for the
USTs involved In the retall sale-of petroleum substances used as a motor fuel.

Violation Description

Base Penaltv§ e %25,000

Release
Actual
Potentlal

Major

Mincy

I ] Percent Lwntﬁ_%i

Falsificatlon Major

il . 1

Moderate

Matrix I Human health or the environment will or could bie exposed to-pollutants which would exceed levels
Motes that are protective-of human health or gnvironmental receptors s a result of the violation.

suimaHE $17,500}

[ #7500

Number of Violation Events Y ]l I[wj 12 JNumber of viclation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty [:_:_

One monthiy event is recommerided baset on dhcumentation of the-viokatisn during the September,
19, 2011 investigation to e ‘Gctobier 1, 2011 compliance date: ’

plve= o 25.0%]hed

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer

Extracrdinary i . i J
ordnary||  x k- ]
N/A (mark with x)
Note The Raspondent ¢ame-nto compliange on October 1,
ores 2011, prior te tha-NOE dated October 27,2011,

violation Subtotal |






“Economic Benefit Worksheet
‘Regpondent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.
Case ID No, 42884

' Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN10077041%
) : " Medta Petroleum Storage Tank

vlolatlen' No. 2

Item Cost late Requ]retl Fina] Date Yrs

Item Descrlption No cofmas &t 4

Delayed Costs i, o i D, G : i
Equipment ] . . 0;00 $0 $0 0
Buildings 0.00 40 $0 0

Other {as needed} 0,00 £0. 30 0

Engineeringfconstruction 0.00. $0 4 50
Land 0k . 0.00 $0 50
Record Keeping System — 500 .. | 19-5ep-2011_|I. L-oct=201F, { 0.03 $1 51
Training/Sampling . i _ 000 &0 $0
Remediation/Disposal 4.00 $0 $0
Parmit Costs 0.00. $0 $0
Other (as needed) .0.00 $0 $0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs.

Disposal
Personnel

Inspection /Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Gther (as neaded)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

ot totaracy | Yearsof
Parcent Interest oo cration:
: 5,0] 15,

Ihi:t-.‘.rest Saved Qneﬂ:ime cﬁsts - EB Amaunt.

Estimated cost to conduct pioper [nventery-eontrol procedures, The date regulred is the lnvest\gat\on date
and the flnal date s the cempllance date.

$500]






Screéning Date 1-Nov-2011 Dotclet No. 2011-2023-PST-E :
Respondeént CELINA SHELL FCOD MART, INC, Policy Rivision 3 (September 2011)
Case ID No, 42884 POW Revision August 3, 2011
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100770411
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Mike Pace
Violation Number 3

Rule Cite(s)Il ..\ 4min. Code § 115.242(3)(E} and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)

Falled to malntain the Stage 11 vapor recovery system in proper operating eondition,
as gspecified by the manufacturer and/or any applicable Callfernia Alr Resources
Board ("CARB"Y Exacutive Order, and free of defects that would Impalr the
effectiveness of the system, including but net limited to absence or disconnectlon of
any component that Is part of the approved system. Specifically, the vapor guard
for dispenser nas. 3, 4, 6, 7 and 11 thru 16 were damaged.

Violation Description

Release Maior Moderate Minor
Actual iR %

Potential ' Percent § 15.0%;

Falsificatign Major _ Moderate  Minor
[ N IL R 1 Percentl __0._(1?59'}

Matrix [FUman health or tha environment has been exposed to Insignificant amounts of pollutants which do
atnx | Lot exceed levels that are protective of human Health-or envlronmental receptars as a result of the
Notes : : violation,

$21,250]

Number of Violation Events[[—uwmmu“ i _. :JNumber of violation days

I Y R S

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty

One guarterly evert ig recommended based en decumentation of the violation during the
September 19, 2011 Investigation te the September 21, 2011 comipliance -date.

$937

Extraordinary |
Ordinary|| = ¥

/AL - N marlk with x)

Not The Respondent came ifto comp[laric_e on September 21,
Gtesl  2p11, prier to the NOE dated October 27, 2011,

Violation Subtotal|

Estimated EB Amount}






Economic Benefit Worksheet .

Respondent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.
Case 1D No. 42884

.Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN100770411 SO
: Meédia: Petroleum Storage Tank ¥

Violation No. 3

I percent Interest

5.0]

Depraciation
15

Item Cost’ Baﬁe Required Final Date ©¥rs: InterestSaVed “onetime Gosts

IEBm Desm'lption No: commai af .

Delayed Costs . L,

Equipment

Buildings

Other {as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keaping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

MNotes for DELAYED costs

‘Avoided Costs .

Disposal
Personnel

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/aquipment
Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needad)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

EB Amount

OB W B IV ST TS

0,01 50
116,00 $0.
0.40 50
J1.0.00 30
10001 $0
| 0,00 $0
1 0:00 0
0,00 40
0,00 - %0
pool. .. %0

and thefinal date Is the compliance date.

[ The astkmated cost to remace the vaper guards on dispensers. The date required is the investigation date

$850] L TOTAE

50|






(omtfﬁb‘{iol,.pﬁ-@ﬁ

Screening Date 1-Nov-2011 Docket No. 2011-2023-PST-E s
Respondent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC, Pollcy Ravislon 3 (Septamber 2041)

Case ID No. 42884 BCW Revision August 3, 2011 |
Reg. Ent. Refarence No. RN100770411 ?
Media [Statute] retroleum Storaga Tank
Enf. Coordinator Mke Pace
violation Number| 4
Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin, Code § 115.246(1), (4), (6) and Tex. Health & Safety Code §
382.085(b}

Failed to mamtaln Stage I records at the Station atid raake them immediately
avallable for review upon request by agency parsonnel, Specifically, a copy of the
CARB Executive Order, emnloyee Stage T training records and-dally Inspection logs
were not avallable for review,.

Violation Description

Base Penalty [:m

Harm
Release Major Mcderate Mincr

Actual L ] -y
Potential ) . B . Percent 0.0%

Falsificatlon Major Moderate

IC N SN S — Percent | _15.0%]

Matrix ©100% of the rule réguirement was not mat,
Notes . . )

mark oy cne g
with an x

Extracrdinary |

Ordinary[l %
N/A . Imark with x}

The Respondent came iito compiiance on Nevember 4,
2011 after thie NOE dated Qctobér 27, 2011,

Notes

Violation Subtotal §3,375] 375'

Estimated EB Amount|






Corireeted /OM €
_Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respbndent CELINA SHELL FOOD MART, INC.

Case 1D No, 42884
Reg, Ent. Reference Nog, RN100770411

Media Petroleum Storage Tank b YeaFén;)"fww.g
. Viol_atlon No. 4 EP rcent Ihterfest Depreciation |
= CoE : 5.0/ 15

> . iteniGost Date
Item-Description : No commaser 47~

dired  Fial Daté: Yre 1 :nﬁarestsavea Onétime Costs _EB Amount

DPelayed Costs

Equipment i . . . 0,00 $0 $0 $0
Bulldings . ] ] . 0.00 $0 [ 0
Cther (as needed) . 0.00 $0_ . $0 $0
Engineering/canstruction ] -~ B 600 50 0 1]
Ltand | i AL i 0,00 &0 2] 50
Record Keeping System (L. $500 19-Cep-2011 | 4-Nov-2011 1.0,13 $3 $3
Tralning/Sampling - — L. &0 80 $0
\ Remediation/Disposal L _ [ . 0.00 $0 50
] Permit Costs - 1 A . J.0.00.]. $0 0
Other (as needad) | e |.0.00 $0
| Notes for DELAYED coste Estimated cost to maintaln Stage I records at the Statlon. The date required [s the Investigation date and
F otes Tor cos the: final date is the compliance date.

cept for one-time avoided

: 000 $0 $0 . sb

L Personnel 0.00 ] $0 $0., 50

i Inspection/Reporting /Sampling ;001 _$0. $0 s $0

| Supplies/equipment 0:00 %0 _ &0 $6
| Financial Assurance [2] 0.00. $0. $0 i 40 .
i ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.60 | 50 $0 ! 40
: Gther (as needed) 0001 . $0 $0 40

K Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance $500] - CEatn URYAE] 53]






